

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : KP(M).84/2015

Complainant/ Appellant : Shri Jogesh Malla Buzarbaruah

Respondent : District Elementary Education Officer, Kamrup (Metro)

Date of hearing : 03.5.2017

Complaint/ Second : Shri H. S. Das, IAS (Rtd)

Appeal heard by Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER

03.5.17

- (A) The petitioner Shri Jogesh Malla Buzarbaruah is absent. The public authority to be represented by Md. Kabel Uddin Ahmed, the then District Elementary Education Officer, Kamrup (M) district and presently Inspector of Schools, Karimganj is also absent. However, he has sent a written submission dated 30.4.17 stating that due to Hon'ble Chief Minister of Assam's visit to Karimganj on May 2nd & 3rd, 2017, he could not leave headquarter and be present before this Commission today. He has prayed for deferment of the hearing and fix another date for his personal hearing. He has, however, not made any submission showing any cause as to why appropriate penalty shall not be imposed on him and why departmental action shall not be recommended against him u/s 20 of the RTI Act, 2005.
- (B) As regards the furnishing of the informations by the present DEEO, Kamrup (M) to the petitioner, it is seen that informations have been furnished vide DEEO's letter dated 31.3.17. In the absence of the petitioner for today's hearing and also in absence of any further communication from him, it is presumed that he has received the informations sent to him by the DEEO, Kamrup (M), Guwahati vide letter dated 31.3.2017 and that he is satisfied with it.
- (C) In view of the grounds adduced for his absence today, 12.00 noon on 2nd June, 2017 is fixed for next hearing. Md. Kabel Uddin Ahmed, presently Inspector of Schools, Karimganj is directed to submit his written reply to the show cause order as above on or before 2nd June, 2017. He is further directed to be personally present on the next date of hearing.

Sd/(H. S. Das)
Chief Information Commissioner, Assam
Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.
Sd/Registrar
Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/KP(M).84/2015/102-A

Dtd. 03.5.2017

Copy to:

- 1. The District Elementary Education Officer, Kamrup (Metro), Chatribari, Guwahati-8 for information and necessary action.
- 2. Md. Kabel Uddin Ahmed, Inspector of Schools, Karimganj District, Assam for information and necessary action.
- 3. Shri Jogesh Malla Buzarbaruah, "Upendralaya", House No. 12 Bye Lane No. 01, Srimantapur L.P. School Roads, Guwahati- 781 032 for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5. Office File.
- 6. Order Book.

Registrar
Assam Information Commission